BISHKEK COMMANDANT'S OFFICE ORDER No. 1

Bishkek March 25, 2020

On the declaration of a state of emergency in Bishkek

In accordance with Article 22 of the Constitutional Law of the Kyrgyz Republic "On the state of emergency", as well as in order to ensure rule of law during the state of emergency in Bishkek, **I order**:

1. To impose a curfew from 8 p.m. until 7 a.m. from March 25 to April 15, 2020.

2. To authorize K.S. Dzhumagaziev, the head of the Bishkek Main Department of Internal Affairs:

2.1. To implement a special regime of entry and exit of citizens, road transport to/from the territory of Bishkek by setting up roadblocks along the outer perimeter of Bishkek;

2.1. To ban trade of all types of weapons, ammunition, parts and spare parts;

2.2. To arrange for inspection of reserves of weapons, ammunition, explosives and pyrotechnic items kept by legal entities and individuals;

2.3. To check the documents in crowded places, and, if necessary, to conduct a search of persons, items and vehicles;

2.4. To ban private events (weddings, birthdays and other ceremonial events);

2.5. To ban public meetings, rallies, street processions, demonstrations and pickets, as well as spectacular, sports and other cultural events in Bishkek;

3. To authorize the Bishkek Mayor's Office:

3.1. To duly amend the plans of municipal enterprises and organizations to ensure the proper fulfillment of their economic activities;

3.2. To attract able-bodied citizens and vehicles of any type of ownership to work at enterprises, institutions and organizations of any type of legal structure and ownership located in Bishkek to ensure the proper implementation of state of emergency and strict observance of workplace safety and health regulations;

3.3. To notify Bishkek residents through the mass media about the procedure for implementing certain measures (orders, instructions, etc.) applied during the state of emergency.

4. To authorize the City Transport Department of the Bishkek Mayor's Office jointly with the Patrol Police Service of the Bishkek Main Department of Internal Affairs:

- To ban movement of public transport of any type of ownership (buses, trolleybuses, minibuses, passenger taxis) in Bishkek for the duration of the state of emergency;
- To ensure control over ban on movement of public transport of any type of ownership.

5. To authorize the Bishkek Mayor's Office, the Bishkek Department of the Ministry of Finance of the Kyrgyz Republic, jointly with the heads of administrative districts of Bishkek, to find and allocate financial resources (including from reserve funds) to promptly resolve issues related to the state of emergency.

6. To authorize Ismailova B.S., the head of the city health department of the Bishkek Mayor's Office:

- to make the lists of necessary medical devices and personal protective equipment (masks, protective clothing, thermal imagers, etc.) to be purchased in the prescribed manner;

- to use the allocated funds strictly for their intended purpose;

- to supply all persons involved in the work of the commandant's office with necessary means of protection.

7. To authorize Dyushekeyev N., the head of the Bishkek Main Department of the

State Committee for National Security of the Kyrgyz Republic:

7.1. To consider the imposition of restriction or ban on the use of multiplying equipment, as well as radio and television transmitting equipment, audio and video equipment, Internet communications, to confiscate other sound-reinforcing technical means, to introduce control over the mass media if they are used to escalate the prevailing situation in Bishkek;

7.2. If necessary, to introduce special rules for the use of means of communications;

7.3. To suspend the activities of political parties, public organizations, mass movements, independent associations of citizens that impede the normalization of the situation in Bishkek.

8. To instruct the mass media to disseminate information provided by the commandant in order to prevent the escalation of the prevailing situation.

9. To authorize the Bishkek Mayor's Office, territorial and structural divisions of state bodies, ministries, departments, organizations, regardless of the type of legal structure and ownership to provide all possible assistance to the commandant of Bishkek in solving the problems related to the state of emergency.

10. Control and responsibility for compliance with this order rests with me.

Commandant

/signature/

Orozaliev A.